e U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
/G —c Office of Inspector General, Rocky Mountain
[SEEIEIAY 633 17" Street, North Tower, 14" Floor
l I Denver, CO 80202-3607
. o -
VN (303) 672-5452

NS i A Fax (303) 672-5006

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Audit Memorandum Report
2002-DE-0801
Date March 22, 2002

MEMORANDUM FOR: Angela M. Antonelli, Chief Financial Officer, F
John C. Weicher, Assistant Secretary for Housing (Federal Housing

Commissioner), H
QQQK RN

FROM: Robert C. Gwin, District Inspector General for Audit, SAGA

SUBJECT: Alleged Violations of the Antideficiency Act and the HUD Reform Act by the
Office of Multifamily Housing Assistance Restructuring (OMHAR)

We performed a review of alleged violations of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341) and the
HUD Reform Act (42 U.S.C. 3545) in the awarding of OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants.

We concluded that HUD did not violate the Antideficiency Act in awarding these grants for
fiscal years 1998 through 2001. However, HUD did not fully comply with the HUD Reform
Act. While HUD officials competitively awarded the grants, as required by the HUD Reform
Act, they did not publish the required notification in the Federal Register identifying the grantees
and award amounts.

Weaknesses in HUD’s management controls resulted in errors’ in the award of the Section 514
Technical Assistance Grants. These errors, as well as management decisions that unnecessarily
limited the period of funds availability, led to the appearance of potential violations of the
Antideficiency Act. In fact, HUD did not obligate or expend more Section 514 Technical
Assistance funds than were authorized by Statute and made available for fiscal years 1998
through 2001. However, as a result of misunderstandings between various HUD offices
regarding the availability of funds over time, HUD did not comply with the Bona-fide Needs
Statute (31 U.S.C. 1502), which provides that the balance of an appropriation or fund is available
only for payment of expenses properly incurred during the period of availability.

" The General Accounting Office defines an error as an unintentional misstatement of financial information.



2002-DE-0801

The Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997 (MAHRA) included
language authorizing the Secretary to provide up to $10 million annually for technical assistance
grants to tenant organizations. The MAHRA Statute does not include language specifically
restricting the availability of the funds provided for technical assistance funds to one year.
HUD’s Office of the Chief Financial Officer, through the apportionment and allotment process,
designated Housing Certificate no year funds as the source of funds for the Section 514
Technical Assistance Grants, but limited the availability of these funds to one year. In effect,
HUD funds that were available for use without time restrictions were, after HUD’s action,
available for only one year. This situation created confusion among the various HUD Offices
regarding the availability of funds by fiscal year for carryover and future use and contributed to
the violation of the Bona-fide Needs Statute.

Factors that contributed to the appearance of violations of the Antideficiency Act included the
following. In fiscal year 1998 HUD did not record or account for the commitment of Section
514 Technical Assistance Grant awards at the point of commitment or obligation in accordance
with its accounting policy and the General Accounting Office’s Principles of Federal
Appropriations Law. As a result, fiscal year 1998 funds allocated for Section 514 Technical
Assistance were reapportioned through OMB at fiscal year end. Therefore, for budgetary
purposes these fiscal year 1998 funds were no longer available for future expenditure even
though HUD made a definite commitment for the future use of these funds. In fiscal year 2001
Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant agreements were modified prior to grantee acceptance to
clarify that the initial funding obligated for the multiyear grant is less than the total grant amount
for the three year period and is based on availability of funds at the time of award. Nevertheless,
the Chief Financial Officer’s (CFO) Office of Budget took the position that the total award
amount as shown on the grant agreement should have been obligated. This created confusion
regarding the actual grant award obligation amounts for fiscal year 2001 and resulted in the
CFO’s Director of Budget withdrawing OMHAR as a legally qualified allowance holder for any
funds appropriated to HUD by Congress.

These processes clearly caused the misstatement of actual or valid obligations in fiscal years
1998 and 1999, and caused confusion regarding the amount of fiscal year 2001 obligations, but
there was no violation of the Antideficiency Act. At the point of obligation when HUD made
definite commitments to make future expenditures, Section 514 Technical Assistance funds were
available to cover the obligations incurred.

Our report contains recommendations to address the management weakness identified and other
recommendations to assist in resolving the contributing factors that led to the appearance of
violations of the Antideficiency Act.

Within 30 days please furnish to this office, for the recommendations in this report, a status
report on (1) the corrective action taken, (2) the proposed corrective action and the date to be
completed, or (3) why action is considered unnecessary. Also, please furnish us copies of any
correspondence or directives issued because of the audit.

We appreciate the courtesies and assistance extended by the personnel of the Office of General

Counsel, Office of Multifamily Housing, OMHAR, and the Office of the Chief Financial Officer
during our review.

Page 2



2002-DE-0801

BACKGROUND

The Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997 (MAHRA) established
the Office of Multifamily Housing Assistance Restructuring (OMHAR) within HUD. MAHRA
provided that OMHAR would be under the management of a Director, appointed by the
President with the advice and consent of the Senate. The Senate approved the appointment of
OMHAR'’s Director on October 21, 1998. From October 1997 to the confirmation of OMHAR’s
Director, the Mark-to-Market Program was under the direction of the Deputy Assistant Secretary
for Multifamily Housing. Office of Multifamily Housing officials administered the Section 514
Technical Assistance grants award process prior to October 21, 1998.

Utilizing the authority and guidelines under MAHRA, OMHAR was responsible for the
administration of the Mark-to-Market Program, with the primary goal being preservation of
affordable housing. As housing subsidy contracts were expiring on thousands of privately
owned multifamily properties with federally insured mortgages, the objective of the Mark-to-
Market Program was to reduce rents to market levels and restructure existing debt to levels
supportable by these rents. OMHAR was directed to work with property owners, Participating
Administrative Entities, tenants, lenders, and others with a stake in the future of affordable
housing.

Congress recognized that tenants of the project, residents of the neighborhood, the local
government, and other parties would be affected by the Mark-to-Market Program. Section 514
of MAHRA directed the HUD Secretary to establish procedures for providing an opportunity for
the effected parties to participate effectively and on a timely basis in the restructuring process
established by OMHAR.

Moreover, Section 514(f) of MAHRA authorized the Secretary to provide up to $10 million in
annual grant funding for technical assistance to tenant organizations. Specifically, the Secretary
may provide not more than $10 million annually in funding from which the Secretary may make
obligations to tenant groups, nonprofit organizations, and public entities for building the capacity
of tenant organizations, for technical assistance in furthering any of the purposes of MAHRA
(including transfer of developments to new owners) and for tenant services. Therefore, MAHRA
provided up to $10 million annually for the four-year authorization of MAHRA. For the period
1998 through 2001, the Secretary provided $40 million ($10 million annually) to fund the
Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.

The Conference Report on the fiscal year 2002 Defense Appropriations (H.R. 3338, Section
1303, December 19, 2001) speaks to the concern from Congress that an Antideficiency Act
violation occurred at HUD under Section 514 of the Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and
Affordability Act of 1997. Section 1303 of the conference report states, in part, “That the
recordation and liquidation of obligations and deficiencies under this heading shall not pardon or
release an officer or employee of the United States Government for an act or acts in violation of
the Anti-deficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341).”

Page 3



2002-DE-0801

MAHRA provided for the termination of the Mark-to-Market Program and OMHAR on
September 30, 2001. However, Congress reauthorized the Mark-to-Market program until
September 30, 2006. In addition, Congress extended OMHAR until September 30, 2004, but
OMHAR would be under the management of the Assistant Secretary for Housing (Federal
Housing Commissioner).

SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

In a request dated November 29, 2001, Senator Christopher S. Bond, Ranking Member,
Appropriations Subcommittee on VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies requested that we
review alleged violations of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341) and the HUD Reform Act
(42 U.S.C. 3545) in the awarding of OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants. The
Senator also requested that we review the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants to determine
if the grant funds were used for allowable purposes. The fiscal year 2002 Department of
Defense Appropriations (Public Law 107-117, Section 1303), requires the Inspector General of
HUD to audit OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants funded in fiscal years 1998
through 2001. We plan a separate review to address this Congressional directive. The review
will also provide an appropriate response to the final item of Senator Bond’s request.

Our audit objectives included determining if OMHAR violated the Antideficiency Act and/or the
HUD Reform Act in awarding MAHRA'’s Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.

In conducting the audit, we interviewed HUD officials in the Office of General Counsel, Office
of Multifamily Housing, Office of the Chief Financial Officer and OMHAR. We met with
members of Senator Bond’s staff. We also reviewed all Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant
agreements. In addition, we reviewed the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant accounting
information that included Office of Management and Budget (OMB) apportionment and
reapportionment actions, and HUD’s allotment, obligation, and disbursement transactions. In
addition, we contacted grantees to obtain clarification and confirmation of documents. We
identified and obtained an understanding of the appropriate HUD accounting policies and
procedures, the General Accounting Office’s Principles of Federal Appropriations Law, OMB’s
Circular A-34, the Section 514 Technical Assistance legislation, the Antideficiency Act, the
HUD Reform Act, and the Bona-fide Needs Statute.

Our audit covered the period of October 27, 1997 through September 30, 2001 and we extended
the period as necessary to fully accomplish our objectives. We performed our fieldwork from
December 2001 through February 2002. We conducted the audit in accordance with Generally
Accepted Government Auditing Standards.

Page 4



2002-DE-0801

FINDING

HUD did not Violate the Antideficiency Act,
but did not Comply with the HUD Reform Act and
the Bona-Fide Needs Statute

HUD did not violate the Antideficiency Act in awarding OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants for fiscal years 1998 through 2001. However, HUD did not fully comply with
the HUD Reform Act in awarding the fiscal year 2001 Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.
As required, HUD officials competitively awarded the grants but did not publish the required
notification in the Federal Register identifying the grantees and award amounts. Weaknesses in
HUD’s management controls resulted in accounting errors in the award of Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants. These errors, as well as management decisions that unnecessarily limited the
period of funds availability, led to the appearance of potential violations of the Antideficiency
Act. In fact, HUD did not obligate or expend more Section 514 Technical Assistance funds than
were authorized by Statute and made available for fiscal years 1998 through 2001. However, as
a result of misunderstandings between various HUD offices regarding the availability of funds
over time, HUD did not comply with the Bona-fide Needs Statute (31 U.S.C. 1502). The Statute
provides that the balance of an appropriation or fund is available only for payment of expenses
properly incurred during the period of availability or to complete contracts properly made and
obligated within that period of availability..

The Antideficiency Act

The Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341) states that unless otherwise authorized by law,
no officer or employee of the United States may make an expenditure, or create or
involve the United States in any contract or obligation to make future expenditures, in the
absence of sufficient funds in the account to cover the payment or the obligation at the
time it is made or incurred. According to the GAO Principles of Federal Appropriations
Law these two sets of prohibitions are concerned with:

e Making expenditures or incurring obligations in excess of available
appropriations; and
e Making expenditures or incurring obligations in advance of appropriations.

Based on our review, we concluded that HUD did not violate the Antideficiency Act in
awarding OMHAR’s Section 514 Technical Assistance grants for fiscal years 1998
through 2001. At the point of obligation when HUD made definite commitments to make
future expenditures, Section 514 Technical Assistance funds were available to cover the
obligations incurred.

Page 5



2002-DE-0801

Congress, through MAHRA, authorized the Secretary to provide up to $10 million
annually for technical assistance grants for the four-year authorization of MAHRA. For
the period 1998 through 2001, the Secretary provided $40 million ($10 million annually)
to fund the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants. Neither the Office of Multifamily
Housing nor OMHAR made expenditures or incurred obligations in excess of the
available authorization during that period.

The following table identifies the total Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant awards by
fiscal year that should have been recorded in HUD’s accounting system at the point of
commitment or obligation in accordance with HUD’s accounting policies and GAO’s
guidance over the four years reviewed. As shown in the table, the total grant awards per
year did not exceed the $10 million authorized and allotted/available for the four fiscal

years.
Fiscal Total Grant Awards Other Total Per Fiscal
Year OTAG? ITAG’ Grants Year
1998 $6,000,000 $1,000,000 $2,248,140 $9,248,140
1999 $0 $8,000,000 $1,000,000 $9,000,000
2000 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
2001 $7,383,782 $0 $0 $7,383,782
Totals $13,383,782 $9,000,000 $4,248,140 $26,631,922

The following table identifies by fiscal year the actual recorded obligation amounts

entered into HUD’s accounting records for the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants.
Again, as shown in the table, actual recorded obligations per year did not exceed the $10
million authorized and allotted/available for the four fiscal years.

Fiscal Actual Obligations on HUD’s Accounting System | Total per fiscal
Year OTAG ITAG Other Grants year
1998 $0 $0 $1,350,000 $1,350,000
1999 $4,000,000 $1,218,000 $700,000 $5,918,000
2000 $2,000,000 $832,000 $1,000,000 $3,832,000
2001 $7,383,782 $354,846 $0  $7,738,628
Totals $13,383,782 $2,404,846 $3,050,000f $18,838,628

? Outreach and Training Assistance Grants
? Intermediary Technical Assistance Grants

Page 6




2002-DE-0801

Furthermore, the actual disbursements to the Section 514 Technical Assistance grantees
did not exceed the amounts allotted and obligated for the four fiscal years. The following
table identifies the funds disbursed to the grantees by fiscal year, per HUD’s accounting

records.
Fiscal Section 514 Funds Disbursed per HUD’s Records |Total per fiscal
Year OTAG ITAG Other year
1998 $0 $0 $1,350,000, $1,350,000
1999 $3,648,727 $1,136,772 $191,472] $4,976,972
2000 $1,391,491 $0 $1,000,000, $2,391,491
2001 $666,248 $354,846 $0| $1,021,094
Totals $5,706,465 $1,491,618 $2,541,472| $9,739,556

Errors Led to the Appearance of Violations of the Antideficiency Act

Office of Multifamily Housing Did Not Record the Commitment of Grant
Funds

In fiscal year 1998, HUD’s accounting policy required the recording of the commitment
of funds. The commitment of funds is a concept that recognizes transactions on a pre-
obligation basis. The recording of commitments is an accounting practice for control of
funds purposes and does not constitute "commitment based funding" for budget and
reporting purposes. The commitment of funds achieves an administrative control and
funds availability validation before the obligation of funds. The term "commitment"
describes the setting aside or earmarking of funds that will be used in the future for the
purchase of goods or services, or the award of grants or subsidies. HUD’s published
criteria for recording a commitment states that commitments shall be recorded in a timely
manner coincident with the occurrence of the events from which they originate.
Commitments were to be recorded against an approved budget with the required
classification and dimensions of the applicable budget structure.

HUD Handbook 1900.20 (Paragraph 2-6 A.7) states that obligations shall be recorded
when the final act is performed which completes and makes binding a contract or
agreement. The Handbook further states that:

“If, as is very often the case, formal contracts or agreements are accepted and
signed by the parties at different times and places, the final act making a
binding contract usually will be the written notification to the grantee or
borrower of approval by HUD of the grantee's or borrower's application, and
the obligation shall be recorded at the time that such notification is made
(emphasis added).”

Page 7



2002-DE-0801

In August 1998, the Office of Multifamily Housing selected and notified through a grant
award letter twenty-five Outreach and Training Assistance Grantees of their Section 514
Technical Assistance Grant awards. These fiscal year 1998 Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grant awards totaled $6 million. In addition, the Office of Multifamily
Housing selected and notified three Intermediary Technical Assistance Grantees of their
Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant awards, in accordance with the April 1998
Notice of Fund Availability, totaling $9 million ($1 million for fiscal year 1998 and $8
million for fiscal year 1999). The multiyear Intermediary Technical Assistance Grant
(ITAG) agreements prepared in fiscal year 1998 by Office of Multifamily Housing
officials did not identify the award-funding source by fiscal year. However, these grant
agreements did incorporate the 1998 Notice of Fund Availability which provided for the
award of $1 million from fiscal year 1998 funds and $8 million from fiscal year 1999
funds. These ITAG grant agreements totaled the $9 million awards as announced in the
Federal Register. The Office of Multifamily Housing also awarded two additional
contracts, totaling $2,248,140, to provide technical assistance to the tenants.

HUD’s Office of the Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Intergovernmental
Relations Intergovernmental Affairs sent out letters of award and acceptance to the
grantees. The grantees accepted and signed the grant award letters and returned them to
HUD over the period of August 26 through September 2, 1998. The grantee’s formal
acceptance of the grant award established the actual point of obligation. HUD’s Office of
Multifamily Housing then sent out the official grant agreements and the grantees signed
the grant agreements over the period of September 23, 1998 through October 14, 1998
(seventeen grant agreements were signed prior to the end of the fiscal year, fifteen were
signed after fiscal year end).

After the grantees signed and returned their respective grant award letter, the Office of
Multifamily Housing authorized the grantees to start incurring cost before HUD officials
signed the official grant agreements. HUD’s Assistant Secretary for Housing published
notification in the Federal Register identifying the fiscal year 1998 and 1999 Section 514
Technical Assistance Grant awardees. This public notification clearly indicated HUD’s
position that it had committed fiscal year 1998 funds for future use. This created a legal
liability of the Government for future payment from these funds.

The General Accounting Office’s (GAO) Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (July
1999, Chapter 7, page 7-3) states that an obligation can be defined as a definite
commitment, which creates a legal liability of the Government for the payment of
appropriated funds. Furthermore, the Grants and Subsidy section (Chapter 7, Subsection
5a) states that in order to properly obligate an appropriation for an assistance program
some action creating a definite liability against the appropriation must occur during the
period of the obligation availability of the appropriation. In the case of grants, the
obligating action will usually be the execution of the grant agreement. The particular
documents will vary and may be in the form of an agency’s approval of a grant
application or a letter of commitment. GAO states as a general proposition four
requirements must be met to properly obligate assistance funds:

e There must be some action to establish a firm commitment on the part of the
Government;

Page 8



2002-DE-0801

e The commitment must be unconditional on the part of the government;
e There must be documentary evidence of the commitment; and
e The award terms must be communicated to the official grantee.

The grant award notification letter sent to the grantees in August 1998 established a firm
commitment, placed no conditions on the award, provided documentary evidence of the
award, and communicated the award to the official grantee. Therefore, we concluded that
a point of legal obligation resulted from the award letters and grantee acceptance of the
award in accordance with HUD’s and GAQO’s published guidance.

Even though HUD provided notification to the grantees of the awards and allowed them
to start incurring cost, the definite commitment of $7 million of fiscal year 1998 funds
was not recorded and accounted for in HUD’s accounting system contrary to HUD’s
accounting policy and GAO’s guidance. Multifamily Housing officials failure to record
commitments or obligations at the point of legal obligation in fiscal year 1998 for the
OTAG/ITAG grant awards represents a significant accounting error. Since the CFO’s
Office of Budget had limited the availability of the Section 514 Technical Assistance
funds to one year, fund balances remaining at fiscal year end without recorded
obligations were no longer available for future use. As a result, fiscal year 1998 Section
514 Technical Assistance funds that HUD in fact had obligated for future use were, in
effect, closed out at fiscal year end and reestablished as fiscal year 1999 funds through
the OMB reapportionment process.

Prior Year Accounting Errors Affected Fiscal Year 1999 Obligation
Accounting

As a result of the prior year accounting errors and fund control actions, The CFO’s Office
of Budget believed that HUD obligated more funds in fiscal year 1999 than were
authorized and available for Section 514 Technical Assistance Grants. In fiscal year
1999, HUD changed its accounting policies and procedures and began recording grant
obligations based on HUD’s issuance of the official grant agreement signed by both the
grantee and HUD officials. In fiscal year 1999, after the Director of OHMAR came
onboard, the OTAG and ITAG grant agreements were signed off on and officially issued
to the grantees for the Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant funds awarded in both
fiscal year 1998 and 1999. In accordance with the new accounting policy, the CFO’s
Office of Budget believed that the total amount of funds awarded through these grant
agreement documents, for both fiscal years, should have been recorded as fiscal year
1999 obligations. This occurred because HUD officials were not aware that prior year
accounting errors led to valid obligations in fiscal year 1998 not being recorded and
accounted for in HUD’s accounting system. As a result, the CFO’s Office of Budget
believed that fiscal year 1999 obligations for Section 514 Technical Assistance grants
exceeded the amount of authorized and allotted funds and consequently a violation of the
Antideficiency Act occurred.

Page 9



2002-DE-0801

The 2001 OTAG Grant Agreements Did Not Identify Modified Award
Amount

The 2001 Outreach and Training Assistance Grant (OTAG) award agreements were
modified before issuance. The grant amounts, per the multiyear grant award agreements
totaled $11,771,300, exceeding the Section 514 Technical Assistance funds
allotted/available for fiscal year 2001. However, OMHAR modified the multiyear grant
agreements prior to issuance and acceptance by the grantees advising the grantees that
actual funds awarded would be less then the total grant amount, and would be based on
funds available at the time of award for these multiyear grants. OMHAR subsequently
obligated grant amounts generally based on the grantees first year grant budget, which
was far less then the amount shown on the multiyear grant agreement.

The CFO’s Office of Budget again believed that the full amount shown on the grant
agreement should be obligated. Therefore, the Office of Budget’s position was that the
fiscal year 2001 OTAG grant awards exceeded the availability of Section 514 Technical
Assistance funds and consequently an alleged violation of the Antideficiency Act
occurred in fiscal year 2001.

However, the CFO’s Office of Budget should have known that the grant agreements had
been modified prior to issuance and acceptance, in effect, advising the grantees that the
initial funding obligation for the grant would be less than the total award amount for the
three year grant period. In a memorandum dated February 28, 2001, the Office of
Multifamily Housing discussed, in part, a concern raised by the Office of General
Counsel (OGC) regarding obligations of funds for the OTAG/ITAG program. The memo
specifically cites discussions with the OGC, the Office of Chief Financial Officer, and the
OIG to resolve the concern. The memorandum clearly explains that the concern about
the obligations for these OTAG grants arises from a simple misunderstanding about the
nature of the contracts. The memorandum states that these contracts were in fact up to
three-year contracts under which the obligation of funds in any particular year did not
exceed $10 million. Attached to the memorandum was a copy of a typical letter sent to
the OTAG grantees that specified the three year term of the Grant Agreement, and initial
funding of only a portion of the total grant amount ’based on the availability of funds at
the time of the award.

The HUD Reform Act

Our review identified that OMHAR did not fully comply with the HUD Reform Act by
not publishing the fiscal year 2001 Section 514 Technical Assistance grantees and award
amounts in the Federal Register, as required.

Section 102 of the HUD Reform Act of 1989 (Pubic Law 101-235, approved December
15, 1989, 42 U.S.C. 3545, hereinafter referred to as Section 102) requires (among other
things) that before the Department solicits an application for assistance subject to Section
102, it is to publish a Notice in the Federal Register describing application procedures.
Not less than 30 calendar days before the application deadline, HUD is to publish
selection criteria in the Federal Register. Furthermore, the Department is to publish a
Notice in the Federal Register to notify the public of all decisions made by HUD.

Page 10



2002-DE-0801

HUD published two Notices of Funds Availability (NOFA) for the Section 514 Technical
Assistance Grants. The first NOFA, published April 30, 1998 provided $6 million for
Outreach and Training Assistance Grants (OTAG) and $9 million for Intermediary
Technical Assistance Grants (ITAG). The NOFA also identified that funding of the
OTAG grants and $1 million for ITAG, was to come from fiscal year 1998 funds. The
remaining $8 million for ITAG was to be available in FY 1999, subject to the Congress
appropriating funds.

The second NOFA, published February 24, 2000, advertised the availability of
approximately $6 million for additional OTAG grants. Both NOFAs met the
requirements of the HUD Reform Act by providing for the availability, competition, and
selection process of the available funds.

The following table identifies the Section 514 funds made available through the two
NOFAs for fiscal years 1998 through 2001. The other grants listed were funded through
a separate process.

Fiscal NOFA for Funds Available Other Total awards per
Year OTAG ITAG Grants fiscal Year
1998 $6,000,000 $1,000,000] $2,248,140 $9,248,140
1999 $0 $8,000,000;  $1,000,000 $9,000,000
2000 $6,000,000 $0]  $1,000,000 $7,000,000
2001 $0 $0 $0 $0
Totals $12,000,000 $9,000,000] $4,248,140 $25,248,140

On November 27, 1998, HUD’s Assistant Secretary for Housing confirmed and
announced in the Federal Register the awarding of OTAG Grants totaling $6 million and
three ITAG grants totaling $9 million, related to the April 30, 1998 NOFA.

However, for the February 24, 2000 NOFA4, we found no announcement or notification
of the grant awards in the Federal Register. We performed searches of the Federal
Registers on the Government Printing Office websites and did not find the required
publication of the award of the 2001 OTAG grants. As a result, the public was not
notified of the fiscal year 2001 Section 514 Technical Assistance Grant awards.
OMHAR staff could not recall why the grant awards were not published in the Federal
Register. We found no evidence that OHMAR requested OGC to publish the Federal
Register notification.

HUD awarded funds in excess of the amount advertised as available in the February 24,
2000 NOFA. We identified that OMHAR awarded grants totaling $7,383,782 which was
$1,383,782 in excess of the approximate $6 million announced as available in the
February 24, 2000 NOFA. Since the amount advertised as available in the NOFA was an
approximate and all applicants in fact were awarded grants, HUD did not violate the
Reform Act by awarding grant funds in excess of the advertised available amount.

* OTAG funds made available in the February 2000 NOFA were awarded in fiscal year 2001.

Page 11



2002-DE-0801

Nevertheless, had HUD published the required Federal Register notification of grant
awards, the public would have been notified of the award of additional funds.

The Bona-fide Needs Statute

As a result of misunderstandings between various HUD offices regarding the availability
and carryover of funds for future use, HUD did not comply with the Bona-fide Needs
Statute.

The Bona-fide Needs Statute (31 U.S.C. 1502) provides that the balance of an
appropriation or fund limited for obligation to a definite period is available only for
payment of expenses properly incurred during the period of availability or to complete
contracts properly made within that period of availability and obligated consistent with
the obligation. However, the appropriation or fund is not available for expenditure for a
period beyond the period otherwise authorized by law.

Section 514 of MAHRA provided that the Secretary may provide not more than $10
million annually in funding for technical assistance in furthering any of the purposes of
MAHRA. The language of Section 514 authorized the Secretary to provide no more then
$10 million annually, but did not preclude the Secretary from using a multiyear funding
source, and thus potentially allowing for the carry over of the unused funds until
OMHAR’s sunset date of September 31, 2001. In fact, the funding source for the Section
514 apportionment was multiyear funds, but the Chief Financial Officer’s Office of
Budget established and allotted the Section 514 Technical Assistance funds as one year
funding thereby limiting the availability period for the funds use to one fiscal year.

Since the Section 514 account funds were one year funds, fund balances remaining at
fiscal year end without recorded obligations were no longer available for future
obligation and use.

In fiscal years 1999, 2000, and 2001, OMHAR recorded and charged obligations against
fiscal year 1998 funds that it believed were previously committed and carried
over/available for future use/obligation. As discussed previously in this report, fiscal
year 1998 funds were not properly recorded as commitments in HUD’s accounting
system because of accounting errors and misunderstandings among the various offices.

Since fiscal year 1998 commitments or obligations were not recorded, the CFO’s Office
of Budget, not aware that valid obligations existed, closed out these funds at fiscal year
end through the OMB reapportionment process. In effect, fiscal year 1998 funds that the
Congress authorizes and the Secretary provided for the award of Section 514 Technical
Assistance grants were no longer available for use according to the CFO’s Office of
Budget. As a result, HUD violated the Bona-fide Needs Statute by recording obligations
of fiscal year 1998 funds in fiscal years 1999, 2000, and 2001, when the fiscal year 1998
funds were no longer available for use. These funds should and would have been
available for future use had HUD at the point of obligation properly recorded and
accounted for commitments and obligations in its accounting system. In our opinion,
HUD did not intentionally violate this Statute.

Page 12



2002-DE-0801

The highlighted areas of the table below show the amount of actual violations by fiscal

year.
Fiscal Bona-Fide Needs Violations Total per fiscal
Year OTAG ITAG Other year
1998 $0 $0 $0 $0
1999 $3,648,727 $0 $0 $3,648,727
2000 $1,391,490 $0 $0 $1,391,490
2001 $0 $354,846 $0 $354,846
Totals $5,040,217 $354,846 $0 $5,395,063

Availability of Appropriations to Pay Obligations

Section 1553(a) of Title 31, United States Code, provides that for the five years that
follow the period fixed for the obligation of an appropriation the account shall retain its
fiscal year identity and remain available for recording, adjusting, and liquidating
obligations properly chargeable to the account. Pursuant to this statute, HUD has the
discretionary authority to process adjusting entries, using funds available in the Housing
Certificate Fund or the Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing account, to correct the
prior period accounting errors discussed herein (i.e., failing to record obligations when
they were incurred, and recording prior year obligations against later year accounts).
Further, as discussed above the actual obligations that were incurred never exceeded
amounts authorized under section 514(f) of MAHRA, and the balance of funds available
in the Housing Certificate Fund and the Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing
account is approximately $2 billion, adjusting entries pursuant to section 1553(a) will
avoid the occurrence of a deficiency. However, as also discussed above, the Office of
Budget annually rescinded account balances in excess of recorded obligations remaining
in the annual OTAG/ITAG grant fund accounts, and a strong argument could be made
that the failure to timely adjust entries could result in Antideficiency Act violations at the
end of the adjustment period authorized by section 1553(a). In other words, and for
example, it would appear that the unrecorded fiscal year 1998 obligations in excess of the
amount recorded as obligations that year may properly be classified as deficiencies on
October 1, 2003, if accounting adjustments are not entered.

Other Factors Contributed To the Errors

During our review, we obtained numerous documents related to the OTAG/ITAG grants
award process for the period 1998 through 2002. The concerns communicated in these
documents generated many questions between Department officials within the Office of
General Counsel, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Multifamily Housing
and OMHAR related to funding of the OTAG and ITAG grants. These documents, in our
opinion, show a need for improved coordination and cooperation between the various
HUD Offices. Moreover, the inability of Department officials to reach consensus on

Page 13



2002-DE-0801

appropriate action to address the various concerns regarding grant funding contributed to
delays and confusion in processing and recording grant awards. As a result, grantees
were not reimbursed for services provided per their grant agreements. A primary
example of the need for better communication between the key offices involved in the
alleged Antideficiency Act violations is the CFO’s Office of Budget action to withdraw
OMHAR as a legal Allowance Holder of Federally appropriated funds without meeting
and discussing the issues involved with the Director of OMHAR.

Auditee Comments and OIG Replies

We provided the Assistant Secretary for Housing—Federal Housing Commissioner and the Chief
Financial Officer with a copy of the draft report on February 13, 2002 for their comments. They
provided a final joint response as provided in Appendix A.

The auditees requested additional clarification be included in the final report and concurred with
our recommendations. We expanded our report to clearly identify our conclusions and included
additional information not contained in our draft report.

The auditees divided their response into eight areas. We provided the following replies to the
eight areas. We also wish to point out that as noted below, a number of statements in the
response provide a misunderstanding of the facts. For example, the response refers to letters
issued on January 5, 2001 that modified the grant agreements and states that knowledge of these
letters would have alleviated concerns that the grant amounts exceeded the funds available. As
stated in the report, a memorandum dated February 28, 2001 from the Deputy Assistant
Secretary for Multifamily Housing through the Office of the Chief Financial Officer discussed,
in part, a concern raised by the Office of General Counsel (OGC) regarding obligations of funds
for the OTAG/ITAG program. The memorandum specifically referenced the January 5, 2001
modifications to the multiyear grant agreements. Additionally, attached to the February 28, 2001
memorandum was a typical letter sent to an OTAG grantee modifying the terms of the grant
agreement.

Unique Status of OMHAR
The auditees requested a clearer explanation of OMHAR’s unique status created by
Congress through MAHRA. While OMHAR operated as a unique entity within HUD, it
relied on HUD for accounting, budget, legal, and other support services. The auditee
notes that after the confirmation of the Director of OMHAR, OMHAR became
responsible for many actions related to the Section 514 grant awards. As identified in the
report, the Office of Multifamily Housing’s actions in fiscal years 1998 and 1999 before
the Director of OMHAR was onboard lead to the greatest errors identified. In addition,
the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Multifamily Housing and the Office of the Chief
Financial Officer were fully aware of the modifications to the fiscal year 2001 Section
514 Grant agreement as clearly communicated in a February 2001 memorandum from the
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Multifamily Housing. As stated in the report, OMHAR
did not fully comply with the HUD Reform Act regarding the fiscal year 2000 NOFA.
However, we believe the auditee’s response to our report provides inaccurate information
given the HUD Offices involved, and the policies and guidance in place at the time.

Page 14



2002-DE-0801

Point of Obligation
We concur that a pivotal point in determining if a violation of the Antideficiency Act
occurred is a full understanding of the point of obligation. We expanded the report to
fully explain our review and conclusions related to the point of obligation. As stated in
the report, per HUD’s policies and GAO’s guidance, the point of legal obligation for the
fiscal year 1998 Section 514 Grants was the award letters. Again, as stated above for the
fiscal year 2001 OTAG grant awards, the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Multifamily
Housing and the Office of the Chief Financial Officer agreed in February 2001 that the
grant agreements were properly modified. It would appear from this response that these
Offices are taking a different position than the one reported by the previous Deputy
Assistant Secretary for Multifamily Housing and the Office of the Chief Financial
Officer, per their February 2001 memorandum.

The response also refers to Chapter 7, page 7-6 of GAO’s Principles of Federal
Appropriations Law (Red Book). We concur with the reference, but as noted in the
report Section Sa of the same chapter identifies that a legal obligation did take place
before signing the grant agreements for fiscal year 1998, given HUD’s policies and
GAOQO’s guidance.

Apportionments
We modified the report to clearly identify the apportionment, reapportionment, and
allotment of the Section 514 funds. We disagree with the comment that the report
concludes that the Section 514 funds were no year funds and that allotment of these funds
on an annual basis was an error. The report in fact states that the authorizing language
does not specify that the Section 514 funds are only available for one years use. The
report points out that HUD designated these funds as available for one year. If we were
taking the position that the Section 514 funds were/are no year funds, the report as
written would not be necessary because there would not have been an appearance of a
Antideficiency Act violation if these were no year funds.

HUD states that there is no disagreement regarding OMHAR’s failure to follow
established funds control procedures and the under-recording of reservations and
obligations. HUD’s response misrepresents our position. As the report clearly discusses,
the failure of Office of Multifamily Housing officials (not OMHAR) to properly record
the commitment of fiscal year 1998 funds led to the appearance of a violation of the
Antideficiency Act in fiscal year 1999. According to a schedule provided to us by the
CFO’s Director of Budget, his office believed that an over obligation of funds occurred
when the Director of OMHAR signed the official grant agreements much later in fiscal
year 1999 and thus a violation of the Antideficiency Act. Because the Office of
Multifamily Housing did not record the commitment of funds in fiscal year 1998, these
uncommitted funds balances were reapportionment at the beginning of fiscal year 1999.
In addition, the CFO’s Office of Budget did not recognize this error in their review of the
alleged violation of the Antideficiency Act. Had the CFO’s Office of Budget and the
Office of Multifamily Housing officials met and discussed the fiscal year 1998 Section
514 Technical Assistance grants award process prior to processing reapportionment
actions at fiscal year end, these officials should have found that valid unrecorded
obligations existed. At that time, timely actions could have been taken to address the
accounting errors instead of waiting almost three years to identify and address this issue.

Page 15



2002-DE-0801

Bona-fide Needs Rule
Again, as discussed above, the report does not conclude that funds available to Section
514 grants were no year funds. The report in fact clearly describes how HUD established
the Section 514 funds as one year funds. We concur that the Bona-fide Needs Statute
indicates a possible violation of the Antideficiency Act. However, as cautioned in
GAQ’s Principle of Appropriation Law, a violation of the Bona-Fide Needs Statute may
have the appearance of a violation of the Antideficiency Act but does not necessarily
constitute a violation. The auditee also question if a correction to the accounting records
is possible. In our opinion and per OMB Circular A-34 (see paragraph below for
additional details), an adjustment is possible given the facts of the accounting errors.

Applicability of the S-Year Availability of Appropriations Statute
The response provides a misunderstanding of the conclusion in the report. Again, as
discussed above, the OIG did not conclude that the Section 514 account funds are no year
funds. The OIG’s position is that adjustments could be made for the accounting errors
identified in the report under the authority of 31 U.S.C. 1553. This authority is clearly
defined in OMB Circular A-34 Section 11.5. Specifically, OMB states that during the
expired phase, (the time period when the appropriations are no longer allowed to incur
new obligations) the appropriation is available to liquidate valid obligations incurred
during the unexpired phase. The Department may make adjustments to increase or
decrease valid obligations incurred during the unexpired period but not previously
reported. Normally this phase lasts for five fiscal years after the close of the period of
availability except when a law specifically lengthens this phase.

Violation of the HUD Reform Act and Appropriations Law
The response provides a misunderstanding of the conclusions in the report. We state that
a violation of the HUD Reform Act occurred in fiscal year 2001 (no other year) because
OMHAR failed to provide the required notice in the Federal Register. We believe that
the response is based on a misperception by the CFO’s Office of Budget that HUD must
issue a separate NOFA for each fiscal year. Neither MAHRA nor the HUD Reform Act
requires a NOFA for each fiscal year. HUD practices in other program areas clearly
provides for issuing NOFAs covering multiyear funding. NOFAs issued for multiyear
funding contain language basing future funding on availability of funds. Since MAHRA
provided an authorization for Section 514 funds for the four-year period of MAHRA, we
concluded that issuing multiyear NOFAs did not violate the HUD Reform Act.

Coordination and Cooperation within HUD
As stated in the report, we based our conclusion on emails, correspondences, and
interviews related to the period July 1998 through January 2002. Furthermore, as
identified in the report, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer and the Deputy Assistant
Secretary of Multifamily Housing were fully aware and in possession of documents that
clearly showed that the fiscal year 2001 grant agreements had been modified.
Additionally, in our meetings with HUD officials as late as February 2002, it was clear
that these officials were still confused about the facts pertaining to the award and
obligation of Section 514 Technical Assistance grants.

Page 16



2002-DE-0801

Addressing OIG Recommendations
The auditees concurred with OIG recommendations. The auditee referred to HUD’s plan
for updating the “Administrative Control of Funds” approved by OMB. We concur that
the plan generally addresses our recommendation to update HUD’s accounting and
budget Handbooks. However, the plan does not address whether the outdated
accounting and budget Handbooks issued by HUD’s Office of Administration will be
included in the update. The response also states that HUD is currently developing a set
of Departmental protocols for identifying and addressing Antideficiency Act violations.
We did not include a recommendation for this area. However, as identified in the report
any protocols should include the need for coordination and cooperation between the
various HUD offices.

Recommendations
We recommended that the Chief Financial Officer:

1A. As appropriate, adjust HUD’s accounting records for the Section 514
Technical Assistance Grants to address the prior year errors.

1B. Update and revise HUD’s Budget and Accounting Handbook
guidance to ensure compliance with current policies and procedures.

1C. Coordinate fiscal year end fund liquidation or reapportionment
actions with the effected Program Offices responsible for
administrating the grants.

We recommended that the Assistant Secretary for Housing:
1D. Take appropriate actions to ensure future Section 514 Technical
Assistance grants are timely awarded and properly recorded by fiscal

year in HUD’s accounting system.

1E. Require that multiyear grant award agreements specify award
amounts by fiscal year funded.

Page 17



2002-DE-0801

Appendices
Appendix A
Auditee Comments

SHENTO,
)

%
2
z
* o
2
&

&

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20410
March 21, 2002
MEMORANDUM FOR: Rotya? C. Gwin, District Inspector General for Audit, BAGA

/ /

FROM: John C. Wei ’ i retaQQyI Housing-Federal Housing

Angela i inancial Officer, F

SUBJECT: Alleged Violations of the Antideficiency Act and the HUD Reform Act by
the Office of Multifamily Housing Assistance Restructuring (OMHAR)

The Department appreciates the opportunity to comment on the draft Office of
Inspector General (OIG) review of the Section 514 technical assistance grants made by
the Office of Multifamily Housing Assistance Restructuring (OMHAR). We are pleased
that the OIG, following the request from the Office of Housing for assistance on
November 19, was able to secure all relevant files and documentation for these grants
needed to assess when, and in what amount, obligations were incurred for this
program.

From January 2001 through October 2001, the Office of Housing and the Office
of the General Counsel were unsuccessful in obtaining full documentation of these
grants from OMHAR, which led to the preliminary determination that an Antideficiency
Act violation had occurred. The OIG report, however, is based on an analysis of all the
OMHAR documents, including materials such as the letters issued on January 5, 2001,
specifying that the amounts in the grant agreements were for a three-year period and
that initial funding was for less than the amount stated in the agreement. When the
Office of Housing and the Office of the General Counsel specifically requested such
documentation, OMHAR informed them that the documentation did not exist.
Knowledge of these letters would have alleviated concerns that the grant amounts
exceeded the funds available.

Unique Status of OMHAR. In general, we request that the draft report provide a
clearer explanation of the context in which the Section 514 program was administered
and how the grants were handled. The Department notes that, under the Multifamily
Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997 (MAHRA), OMHAR enjoyed a
unique independence from other organizational elements of the Department. This
unique status needs to be understood in order to put in perspective the issues that

Page 18



2002-DE-0801

arose in the administration of these grants. Section 573 of that Act provided a statutory
delegation of authority to the Director of OMHAR for the administration of the Section
514 technical assistance grant program. Accordingly, once the Director of OMHAR was
confirmed, OMHAR was responsible for preparation of the NOFA, review of grant
applications, making awards, preparation and execution of grant agreements,
submission of documentation to reserve and obligate funds in the accounting system,
and administration of those grant agreements.

As the draft report recognizes, it is because OMHAR failed to comply with basic
funds control procedures that the reservations and obligations of funds were not
properly recorded. For example, the report states that OMHAR failed to place any
notification of the awards for the February 24, 2000 Notice of Funds Availability (NOFA)
in the Federal Register, and awarded almost $1.4 million more than the $6 million
announced in the NOFA. Thus, OMHAR did not inform potential applicants of the
availability of the additional funds. OMHAR also did not advise the Office of Housing or
the Departmental Budget Office of the increase in the aggregate amount of the awards.

In addition, as the draft report notes, when OMHAR amended the 2001 OTAG Grant
Agreements, these amendments were not communicated to the Departmental Budget
Office.

Point of Obligation. A pivotal issue in a determination of whether an
Antideficiency Act violation has occurred is an understanding of what constitutes the
legal point of obligation for these funds. The draft report in some places acknowledges
the differences between “commitments” and “obligations” and in other places uses the
terms interchangeably. These terms should be reviewed to confirm they were correctly
used in context. With respect to the Antideficiency Act determination, it should be noted
that only the point of obligation is relevant.

The draft report does not include any detailed discussion defining the point of
obligation for the Section 514 grants. The draft report does conclude that a substantial
sum for grant awards should have been recorded as obligated in FY1998, prior to the
execution of the actual grant agreements that occurred in FY1999. Conversely, the
report finds that substantial portions of amounts included in grant agreements executed
in FY2001 should not be considered as obligated until a later fiscal year. We appreciate
that these conclusions are based on a grant-by-grant investigation and on a legal
assessment by OIG of the applicable point of obligation for each sum involved. We
believe that if the Department’s normal procedures had been followed, including the
reservation of funds prior to grant award and the recording of obligations once binding
legal instruments were executed, no questions would have arisen with respect to these
agreements, and disruption of this program could have been readily avoided.

The draft report notes that because the actual obligations recorded in HUD’s
accounting system were less than $10 million, no Antideficiency Act violation occurred.
With respect to the recording of obligations in the accounting system, the General
Accounting Office, in establishing case law surrounding the appropriations issues, has
clearly stated in Chapter 7, page 7-6 of its “Red Book” that the act of recording an

Page 19



2002-DE-0801

obligation in an accounting system evidences the obligation but does not create it.
Consequently, amounts reflected in the accounting system cannot be used as the basis
of deciding the amount of the obligations that has occurred.

Apportionments. The draft report blames “errors, as well as management
decisions that unnecessarily limited the period of funds availability” as leading to the
“appearance of potential violations of the Antideficiency Act.” The report concludes that
Section 514 funds were no year funds, because the funds were derived from the
Housing Certificate Fund, which is a no year account; and therefore, the Departmental
Office of Budget's allotment of these funds on an annual basis was an error.

Even if the funds were no year funds, the Section 514 program could not benefit
from the carryover of unused funds from one year to the next, at least prior to FY2003.
There are two reasons. Section 514 makes up to $10 million available for each year.
At the end of each year, these no year funds would revert back to the parent Housing
Certificate Fund for redistribution to other eligible activities, especially the annual
rescission of unobligated funds. In addition, the $10 million limitation contained in
Section 514 acts as an annual appropriation. The limitation is the only source of
expressed authority to spend funds on Section 514 activities in the Act. Even if unused
funds are carried over, funds available in any subsequent year would have to be
reduced dollar for dollar. In either case, Section 514 activities could not receive the
benefit of carryover from year to year.

While there is no disagreement regarding OMHAR's faiture to follow established
funds control procedures and the under-recording of reservations and obligations, the
report appears to question how these funds were apportioned by the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB), allotted by the Department, and reflected in the
Department’s accounting system. This gives the erroneous impression that OMB or the
Department has the authority to administratively change the statutory availability of
funds.

The draft report discusses apportionment and allotment; and therefore, it would
be beneficial for the report to address as well the Antideficiency Act prohibition of
obligation or expenditure in excess of an apportionment or an allotment.

Exhibit A includes all of the OMB Section 514 apportionments for 1998 through
2002. While OMB Circular A-34 does indicate that an apportionment may be for a
period exceeding the current fiscal year, it is routine practice to apportion all of the
Department’s funds on an annual basis. This means that any end-of-year unobligated
balance in a no year account such as the Housing Certificate Fund must be
reapportioned in subsequent years, as shown on these apportionments. These
balances did not expire, as would be the case with annual funding. Regardless of the
period of availability, it is difficult to imagine how the Department’s actions could have
contributed to the “appearance of potential violations of the Antideficiency Act.” The
apportionment and allotment documents were sent to the program offices and, to the
best of our knowledge, there never was any question about the fact that the maximum

Page 20



2002-DE-0801

amount that could be legally obligated in any year was $10 million, as stated in the
apportionments and allotments for this activity.

The most recent OMB FY 2002 apportionment of funds for Section 514 is as one
year funds (see Exhibit A). HUD is legally obligated to implement the Section 514
program based on this apportionment.

Bona Fide Needs Rule. The draft report concludes that there was a violation of
the Bona Fide Needs Rule when OMHAR committed funds for a muiti-year period of
performance. The Bona Fide Needs Rule only applies to fixed-term accounts, and the
draft report made a determination that funds available to Section 514 grants were no
year funds. As such, the Bona Fide Needs Rule would not apply and no violation of the
Rule occurred. Regardless of whether the Bona Fide Needs Rule is applicable here,
this statement also indicates a possible violation of the Antideficiency Act. If we have
correctly understood this statement, then the draft report should discuss this possible
violation.

Later, however, the report concludes that funds allocated for this program had
expired at the end of the year of availability and the authority of 31 U.S.C. 1553 made
available these expired balances for accounting adjustments to record obligations.
Such corrections are not possible, since the Department has reported to the Treasury
no expired balances in this account. Moreover, if the funds used for these corrective
entries are to come from current balances in the Housing Certificate Fund, such use
must be reconciled with many other eligible uses and are subject to certain laws. For
example, each year unused funds in the account are programmed to support vouchers,
used as offsets to new appropriations, or rescinded as an offset for other purposes.
Consequently, HUD could only use unobligated funds for corrections if it could establish
that this use of funds takes precedence over other uses specified in the FY2002
Appropriations Act. Furthermore, Congress has already provided specific authority to
make corrections for the under-recording of obligations for this grant program, whether
or not violations of law or the apportionment have occurred, and OMB has not further
restricted the use of funds. HUD has already used a portion of this authority to pay
existing invoices relevant to the 1998 agreements.

Applicability of the 5-Year Availability of Appropriations Statute. The 5-year
availability of appropriations statute only applies to time-limited appropriations, creating
a 5-year “expired” account from which the Department can make expenditures against
reported obligations and necessary corrections. It appears that OIG has concluded that
funds available for these grants are no year funds. If OIG has made such a conclusion,
this provision would not apply.

Informal discussions by OGC with GAO attorneys, however, reveal that they
would apply this principle by analogy to a no year situation. If OIG has determined that
these are no year funds, OIG may want to consider modifying its analysis to indicate
that the 5-year availability statute applies by analogy and not directly.

Page 21



2002-DE-0801

Violation of the HUD Reform Act and Appropriations Law. The Department
agrees with the draft report’s conclusion that OMHAR violated the HUD Reform Act by
not publishing a NOFA in FY1999 and also in FY 2001. Congressional staff have also
raised this question. In addition, the draft report does not address a principle of
appropriations law that an obligation of funds for an unauthorized purpose is construed
as an obligation in excess of a $0 appropriation, and, if “proper” funds are not available
to make the necessary correction, may constitute a violation of the Antideficiency Act.

Coordination and Cooperation within HUD. We are also concerned with the
final observation made in the draft report that the extensive record of communications
between staff regarding the interpretation and administration of the Section 514
program shows a lack of coordination and cooperation between various HUD Offices.
We believe that this does not accurately characterize the actions of the Office of
General Counsel, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, or the Office of Housing during
2001. These HUD offices were attempting to ascertain the facts about the grants by
OMHAR and were sharing their information. At the time, as the report notes, the
FY2001 grant awards had not been published in the Federal Register; nor had the grant
files or other information concerning the grants been given to the HUD Budget Office.
At one point, as previously noted, OMHAR staff denied the existence of documents that
were later located and which OIG found to be critical in determining the existence of
obligations. When the files were provided, they were often inadequate and incomplete.
Only after your investigation was launched did OMHAR fully disclose all relevant
documentation in their possession.

Addressing OIG Recommendations. At the conclusion of the draft report, OIG
specifically requests the Department’'s comments on the recommendations to address
the management weakness identified and to assist in resolving the contributing factors
that led to the appearance of violations of the Antideficiency Act. We note that HUD
now has an OMB-approved plan for updating its policies and procedures concerning the
administrative control of funds. In addition, the Department is currently developing a set
of protocols for identifying and addressing Antideficiency Act violations. The
Department also will make the necessary and appropriate accounting adjustments using
existing statutory authorities to ensure all obligations and payments are recorded
properly and appropriately.

Again, we appreciate the opportunity to comment on this draft OIG review of the
Section 514 technical assistance grants made by OMHAR.

Attachment

Page 22



2002-DE-0801

o

292 395 1387 14. 4K
ID:202-395-1307 BEB 21102 117 Na 001 ‘P o1
EXHIBIT A
Page 1
16 [= Traasury ageney code] I Wi pehe: 2002
[~ first yoar of svallahdbity, o blark fin arvisl and mo-your] 7 Apparfionagal,  HCF- 08
~ labt e ol wadlebiby, o6 X" for no-year]
Troasary acceunt oode|
fucl yeur]
[~ progrem numher. 11e fhe defiull vaker of “01" wnloss OMD tells you o use other nembers]
5F l.“ AFFORTHONMENT AND REATTORTIONMENT SCITEDULFE
-l "'l IF‘ I. = e 15 A
l-uk
i ABF 11 gy e =
A 15,640,975,000 15.640,975.000 15640975000
IR s
1c
i
1E
34 1,675,583 680 1,675,5R5,680 1,675,585.680
R
e
Aal
1A2
Chirt ik umbilbed cowtomrany’ ordens (¢ or <)
31 s ived
AR Wikl ddvamce frum Federal
3¢ A pAIed for rovt of yoer, without SV ... oo
Tewatfor from trosd Funde:
Ll Cuthacied ... -
inz i - -
Recuveries of prior pear ohligations:
(s Actual
4D Andicipaced P46, TR0 o P56.522,948 946,722,548 |a
L3 Temporarity et svailabic pursuand ta P.L. (oo rome
64
o
ot
oty
oF (1,200,600 000) {1.200.000,000) (1.200,000,000)
4k AR 1l oF yebe (D, SRR 5
] Votsi budgetary 17.063281.628 17.071.083.628 170632836268 | |
APPIACATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES
Apparripned
(Cacpory A: Memorand im Chligations:
nAl FWH quiir,
LTE] o
xAY v g
AL Fonarth
ooy B
BRI Frorwwal ot Liphing Gecton B Comiscts 1501 5000 A1 A0 VAT RS0
BR2 Bection § Reatsl Assisiance 100 Lo 0
Rp Inpremants! Baction B Mausing Asslasnss Vigtauy 14 TRITS W4T IS 04,170,278,
(804 Fiogierd? Doptrunity ot Hidg 000 10,900,800/ 10,800,000
s Walfara To Wesk 7888 267,056 FETAES
[AHG W Eldady Dawdlec 40,500,500 T
By Section & Amsndmsnis. IA1600.549) 10 201,990,009
ERE Frocarvation Propayrment Enhenced Veuchan 204830 300,830 300,483
ER Eaciian B Counsaling pFo X pELLE L 2,200,004
D10 - W oz st B EAT|
BBIT  [HOME KCHy of Hew hocheiel ape2 p50| b/ g AR2A58| b
{1 Joh Phus Damongtrstion BRI 800 017,804 L
1813 Backon § Prearvation Amendments 1762428 1A 1AM
LU Cmincy Adminigtatons . 240001542 240881547 240001 542
{ITIEY Waodking Capnal Fund 15,400,004/ 13,400,000/ 13,400, 00
ID16  [Secdon G14 Techniow Assibtbacs 9,800,000 0,800,600 | of
¥B17T  [ower 2,002,534 7023838 Lotha%
9 w poilng corchet
10 .
i 1 iy
” 19,063,089,628 [o/| 17073083628 17,063,283,678 3|
it 9 S/t oo
ARBEOR < - b AL
Date
A«.{ v
a! Puarsuant ko Ciroulsr A-M, asy Al hermwand s B Pesul ek [ 0 M
dirglayed om iy Lne, mmmmmmlmmumm mn«uflﬁ?
b4 This amounts is slocated to. the Clty of Mew Rochelk:. mow York for use under the HOME Jnvectnent Partnerships parmas w P 104-337 Soction 219.
& Frndt pre mvilable for one year ooty per P.L. 107, II'I
41 OF thase amaunis, fard el ot e the wpd s S s yenid (rbmiirations™) 30 daye s
M0, on mareh 31 armm,«rmmmmmwam Tharve bacem met, and that sub th
Tt of FY 000 pynwhromisation sctioss on renewal neads wnd funding i FY 2001, FY 700 wed Y M} FY 2007 statusory requirements knchades ihaac
10 thet thind ared fourth proviso undes the head, "Houtng wnd™ im the FY 2002 A

Page 23



2002-DE-0801

86 [= Treasury agency code]

[= last year of availability, or "X for no-year]
0319 [= Treasury account code]
2001 [= fiscal year]

[= first year of availability, or blank for annual and no-year]

Fiscal yeall X 1300311 7% )
HCF - 2001 —07 age

01 [= program number. Use the default value of "01" unless OMB tells You to use other numbers]
SF 132 APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

4B Anticipated

5 Temporarily not available pursuant to P.L.  ().vv.noe
Permanently not available:

6A  Cancellations of expired and no-year {=).
6B Enacted 1escissions (=).......cuvecveeiieeeeeennns
6C  Capital transfers and red of debt (-).

6D Other auth

withdrawn (-).

6F Anticipated rest of year (-)
7 Total budgetary resour

6E  Pursuant to Public Law PL 106-337 and PL 106-554 (-).

1,524,646,402

1,513,628,109 a/|

“REERCY " APPROPRIATION OR FUND TITLE AND STMBOL

Department of Housing and Urban Development Housing Certificate Fund

BUREAU i ; v 86X0319

Fublic and Indian llousing/llousinQCPD

DESCRIFTION Amount oa Latest SF 132 Agency Request Action by OMB
BUDGETARY RESOURCES 3

Budget authority:
1A Appropriation......... iy 13,840,807,000 13,940,907,000 13,940,807,000
B B ng uthority,.
IC  Contract authority
ID  Net transfers (+ or -)
1E Other

Unobligated balance:
2A  Broupht forwaed OGOBET L.....:. i vsesviiveesmsmmssmmiosssssonssnienss 2,948,168,230 2,948,168,230 2,948,168,230
2B Net transfers, actual (+ or -),
2C  Anticipated transfers (+ or -

Spending authority from offsetting collections (gross):

Eamned
3A1  Collected
3A2  Receivable from Federal source:

Change in unfilled customers' orders (+ or -)
3B1 AvanceirecaiVed.: o I e
3B2 Without advance from Federal sources..........
3C  Anticipated for rest of year, without advance. . '

Transfers from trust funds:
ani Collected
3D2  Anticipated

Recoveries of prior year obligations:
4A Actual 4,592,556 4,592,556 4,592 556

1,513,628,100 a/

(54.771.185) 1§ (54,771,185) ¢ (54,771,185) #
(1,973,937,305) (1,870,954,731) (1,970,854,731)
16,389,605,608 16,381,560,979

16,381,569,979

APPLICATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES
Apportioned
Category A: Memorandum Obligations:
8A2  Second quarter...
8A3  Third quarter.....
L7, T 0Ty PG e R S
Category B:

8B1 (1) Renewal of Expiring Section 8 Contracts
8B2Z (2) Section 8 Rental Assistance

B3 (3 I | Section & Housing Ass} Vouch
8B4 (4) Regional Opportunity Counseling

8BS (5) Welfare To Work

8B6  (6) Non-Elderly Disabled

8B7 (7) Section 8 Amendments

BBE (8) P ion Prepay Ent d Vouchers
BBY  (9) Section B Preservation Amendments

BB10 (10) Section 514 Technical Assistance

EB11 (11) Secticn 8 Counseling

EB12 (12) Preservation

14,935 688 161 b/
325,969,978
452,074,701

10,000,000
1,403,523
55,077,104
355,050,194
335,039
9,776,592
10,000,000
11,772,698

325,969,978
452,074,701
10,000,000
1,403,523
55,977,104
355,850,194
335,030
1,762,428
10,000,000
11,772,698

92,587

Page 24

92,587

14,935,688,161 b/

14,935,688,161 b
325,969,978
452,074,701

10,000,000
1,403,523
55,977,104
355,950,194
335,039
1,762,428
10,000,000
11,772,698
02,587

.Page fof2



2002-DE-0801

EXHIBIT A

Page 3
86 [= Treasury agency code] ; Fiscal year: 2001
[= first year of availability, or blank for annual and no-year] i HCF - 2001 — 07

[= last year of availability, or "X" for no-year]
0319 [= Treasury account code]
2001 [= fiscal year] -
01 [= program number. Use the default value of 01" unless OMB tells you to use other numbers]
SF 132 APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

RGENCT 7 AFPROFRIATION OR FUND TITLE AND SYMBOL

Department of Housing and Urban Development Housing Certificate Fund

BUREAU 86X0319

Public and Indian Housing/Housing/CPD

DESCRIPTION ‘Amount on Latest SF 132 Agency Request Action by OMB

8B13 (13) Section 8 replacementirelocation/demo 1,874,354 1,874,354 1,874,354
SB14 (14) Others 5 2,718,538 of 2,718,538 of 2,718,538 of
BB15 (15) Job Plus Demonstration 6,984,600 6,984,600, 6,984,600
8B16 (16) Working Capital Fund 10,975,800 10,875,800 10,875,800
8B17 (17) Conlract Administrators 191,577,600 191,577,600 191,577,600
8BIB (18) Lead-Based Paint 1,820,118 1,820,118 1,820,118
8B19 (18) John Heinz Neighborhood Development Program 17,500 ;i
8B20 (20) E ic Develog Initiati 3,965 ELage
BB21 (21) HOME (City of New Rochelie! 4,582,556 g/ 4,592,556 g/ 4,592,556 gf
9 Withheld pending rescissi
10 Deferred.........ovveeoee
11 . Unapportioned balance of revolving fund.. L
12 Total budgetary resources [ 16380605008 @ 16,381,560,978 & 16,361,569,979 o/

Submitted : Aporinsad C(\ QYA

SEP 21 2001

~) i L]
Date: pue  <zpf@n b. mith
Associate Director
Treasury & Finance Division
a/ Pursuant to Circular A-34, any Hlations or d djustments of obil incurred in prior | years that were not outlayed shall

be displayed on this line. This includes actions taken under Section 8 (bb) of the United States Housing Act of 1937.

bt TheDeparlmenlshalipmﬂdeanmmwrePoﬂonﬂ‘le j d bligated and esti disb i for Section &
adeshﬁwreesfoerwhﬁmMgamneparalelyMHmm.

cf mamumammmmmr p provides a complete list of the by within this overall
amount. ntaannnlso'hligaledasoﬂhedmmﬂsq-,- eti il are exch from this i t; h ,ﬂunshmldalsosutgm'rl

ampoﬂmheuawmmiﬂdaysnﬂmhdaiemmisappoﬁmm

d/f Oﬂhesenmounls,anwkmmmﬂuexﬂmmmﬁﬂ&m&mmwmﬂmmm

submission to OMB, on March 31 umw,aarepmutmnmmmawm1mwgmmmmmm
slalulor;rmquifemmsindudelrmehﬂwmmmmm.mmwmnd‘inmﬁzmiwwﬁﬁmm.

11 This amount includes $52,071,048 in FY 74 contract authority and $2,700,137 in 94/96 expired funds.

grTnlsamunlisal[ocaledwmeCndeemengNewYMimusemdermHOME' 1 P, ip o
P.L 106-337 Section 219,

Page 2of2

Page 25



2002-DE-0801

Sheet 1 of 1 .

132
(Resined July 19762 Fiscal Year 2000
Office of Manmpemest and Budget HCF No10 et
Circular No. A-34 Y
> APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE E ]Bn A
% Page 4
Appropristion or Fund Titl and Symbol o
o ‘ent of Housing and Urban Development Housing Certificate Fund
Butean 86X0319
Public and Indian Housing/Housing/CPD
Description " Amount of Agency
Latest 5.F. 132 Request Action by OMB
———BUDGETARV RESOURES envome
1}
Budget Authority:

g‘ .:\ppwprraﬁms roa!iz_nd [P_J.'; 1:!)6.74] 7,176,695,000 7,176,695,000 7.176,695,000

C. Other new authority { )

g. g;t“ transfers (+ or -) 183,000,000 a/ 183,000,000 af 183,000,000 a/

) r

2. Unobligated balances:

A. Brought forward October 1 (Estimated) 3,185,494,822 3,185.494,822 3.185,494,822

B. Net transfers prior year balance (+ or -)
c Amjcrpamd lrmsiors pricu year baianca (+ or-)

from g {Gross);
‘A. Earned:

1. Collected
2. Receivable from Federal sources
B. Change in unfilled customers’ orders (+ or - )
1. Advance received
2 Without advance from Federal sources
C. Anticipated for rest of year:
1. Advance for anticipated orders
2. Without advance
D. Transfers from trust funds:

661,474,794 a/

661,474,794 af 661,474,794 a/

1. Collected
2. Anticipated
4. Recoveries of prior year oblnnat-nns
A. Actual 1,660,796, 554 1.660,796,554 1,660,796,554
B. Anticipated 1,192,797 510 1,192,797.510 1,192,797.510
5. Temp ¥ not ilabl to P.L. (-}
8. Permsnentl\f not available:
A. Cancellation of expired and no-year accounts (-
'B. Enacted rescission of prior year balances (-) 12.318.323,000) (2,325,441,753) 12,325,441.753)
C. Capital transfers and redemption of debt (-)
N, Other authority withdrawn (-)
Pursuant to P.L. o i Lok )
> Anticipated for n year (+ or - )
7. .ural Budgetary Resources 11,741 .935‘550 11,734,816,927 11.734,816,927
APPLICATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES
Memorandum:
Obligations incurred
B. Apportioned:
Category A:
(1 First Quarter
(2 Second Quarter
(3 Third Quarter
(4 Fourth Quarter
Category B
1 of Expiring Section 8 C: 9,872,142,747 9,676,408,771 9,676,408,771
(2)  Section B Rental Assistance 269,547,268 269,547,269 269,547,269
[/ | Section 8 A Vouct 352,797,792 352,797,792 352,797,792
(4)  Regional Opportunity C di 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
(5]  Welfare To Work 282,267,361 282,267,361 282,257,361
{6)  Non-Elderly Disabled 80,407,968 80,407,968 80,407,968
{7 Sncﬂon 8 Ammd'nmt.s 630,469,959 530.469,959 530,469,959
(8) Ent Vouch 8,609,182 8 182 8,609,182
12 Sacﬂm 8 Pmsen-adw Nnomlmonls 9,923,442 9,923,442 9,923,442
(10) Section 514 T 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
{11) Section 8 Counseling 11,900,698 11,900,698 11,900,698
(12) Section 23 Conversion 1,561,680 =
(13} Section 8 repl fred Ik 1,874,354 1.87‘.354 1,874,354
{14) Proparty Disposition 12,000, - )
(15) Preservation 9,690,375 1,054,499 1,054,499
{16) Others 278,752,853 489,565,632 489,565,632
{17) Enacted Rescission PL 106-74 0 (1] (1]
8. Withheld pending rescission
10. Deferred
11.L tioned bal. of r ing fund
12. Total Budgetary Resources 11,741,935,680 11,734,816,927 11,734,816,927
1
: s & 3. m N _7pgfes
Authorized Officer Date

al Gut 01 the total $183 million, $85 million is from ACAH unobligated amounts and $98 million from I:hu ACAH obligated balances recaptures to be realized.

Alan B. Rhinesmith

Deputy Associate Director

SEP 29 2000

Housing, Treasury & Finance Division

Page 26



2002-

DE-0801

o

Standard Form 132 Sheet 1 of 1 f —
(Revioad July 1976) Fiscal Year 1999 L)
Office of Management and Badget ACAH-3 T
ot o EXHIBIT A
APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE Page 5
Agency Appeopristion o¢ Fund Tite and Symbol
Department of Housing and Urban Development Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing
Bureau B6X0164
Public and Indian Housing/Housing/CPDVOLER
Description Amount of Agency
Latest S.F. 132 Rﬁuest Action by OMB
BUDGETARY RESOURCES ¥ E
1. Budget Authority:
A Appropriations realized (P.L. 105-276)
B. Appropriati ticipated (Indefinil
C. Other new authority ( ]
D. Net transfers (+ or-)
E. Other
2. Uncbligated balances:
A Brought forward October 1 (Actual) 1,105,594,002 17966894721 1,796,689,472 b/
B. Net transfers prior year balance (+ or -) (5,000,000)| a (5,039,108)| b/ (5,039,108)2
C. Anticipated transfers prior year balance (+ or -)
3. Spending authority from ing collections (Gross):
A. Eamed:
1. Collected
2. Receivable from Federal sourcas
B. Change in unfilled customers’ orders (+or-)
1. Advance received
2 Without advance from Federal sources
C. Anticipated for rest of year:
1. Advance for anticipated orders
2. Without advance
D. Transfers from trust funds:
1. Collected
2. Anticipated
4. Recoveries of prior year obligations:
A Actual 508,697,777 508,697,777 508,697,777
B. Anticipated 270,215,123
5. Temporary not available pursuant to P.L. (-) 270,215,123
6. Permanently not available: 5 =
A. Cancellation of expired and no-year accounts (-) (2,700,137) SilinT oA 7:62
B. Enacted resci of prior year bal: ) (813,564,178) (1.083.779.301)( ( 1 0 gg ATl gofi
C. Capital transfers and redemption of debt ()
D. Other authority withdrawn (-)
E. Pursuantto P.L. (0] .
F. Anticipated for rest of year (+ or-)
7. Total Budgetary Resources 785,727,691 484083826 | 1,477 ,356,338
APPLICATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES 3
Memorandum;
Obligations incurred
8. Apportioned:
Category A:
(1 First Quarter
(2 Second Quarter
{3 Third Quarter
(4 Fourth Quarter
Category B:
(1) Public Housing Service Coordinators 179,651 -na
(2) Section B Rental Assistance 43,851,192 96,966,686 96,9 ; g
(3) Disaster Assistance Vouchers 25272 4,682,534 i
(4) Section 8 Counsefing 10,964,031 22,781,698 22,7 ;6
(5) Section 23 Conversions 637,556 3,723,278
(6) Incremental Vouchers 166,019 6,237,792 g ¥ gi . i 3 ;
(7) Relocation/Replacement/Demo 2 467 662 6,581,159 : 7 ]
(8) Preservation 4,451,933 16,441,727 16,441,727
(9) Section 514 Technical Assistance 5,618,000 ‘Sg,sta?ﬂ? g ' 3 ’
10 ! 79,405,634 967,72 r r
E ng o ¢ Dovsopment nat 3,965 44,965 1337 ' ]
(12) John Heinz Neighborhood Development 14,000 17,500 ul
( 13) Lead-Based Paint Abatement 142,161 5,636,934 (il f 3
(14) Renewal of expiring Section B Contracis 647,500,615 646,087,320 644 £ 01 L 9
{ 15) Drug Elimination Grant 2,091 Fie ' § i
{ 16) Other 534,994 414 534,99 : g *
5. Withheld pending rescission
10. Deferred =
11. Unappertioned balance of revolving fund
12. Total Resources ] 795,727,681 1484083826 | 1,477,356,338
S -DT ) WJXWM-—-_%’QB 9 ﬁ,é?/ S
Avhorired ollicer 3
al Transferred to National Cities in Schools Community Development Program account. Ala P Rh_lnemit-h
b/ Transferred to Public Housing Capital Fund pursuant to the FY 1998 Appropriations AcDeputy Associate Director
-3cahd

Housing, Treasury&sEing

Page 27




2002-DE-0801

por

Standand Form 132 Sheet 10of 1
'v_,./-"“' (Revisod July 1976) Fiscal Year 1999
Otfice of Management and Budget s
oo A2 EREIBIT A
APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE Page 6
Agmcy Appropeiation or Fund Title and Symbeol
Department of Housing and Urban Development Housing Certificate Fund
Buresu 86X0319
Public and Indian Housing/Housing/CPD
Description Amount of Agency
Latest S.F. 132 Request Action by OMB
BUDGETARY RESOURCES
1. Budget Authority:
;- Appropriations realized (P.L. 105-276) 10,326,542,030 1032654203 | 10,326,542, 0.
C. Other new authority )
D. Net transfers (+ or -)
E. Other
2. Unobligated balances:
A Brought forward October 1 (Actual) 3,405,048,060 3dospasoe0 | 3, 49?' g ,01
B. Net transfem pmryear balance (+ or -) 71,892,005 | &/ 71,802,005 2 83 v 8(
C. Antici prior year (+or)
3 Spendmg aulmmy from offsetting collections (Gross):
A. Eamed:
1. Collected
2. Receivable from Federal sources
B. Change in unfilled customers’ orders (+ or-)
1. Advance recelved
2 Without advance from Federal sources
C. Anticipated for rest of year;
1. Advance for anticipated orders
2. Without advance
D. Transfers from trust funds:
1. Collected
2. Anlicipated
4. Recoveries of prior year obligations: -
A Actual 720,925,517 729,925,517 729,925,51
B. Anticipated
5. Temporary not availabl o P.L ()
6. Permanently not available:
A. Cancellation of expired and no-year accounts (-)
B. Enacted rescission of prior year balances (-) (835,435 822) (816,220,699) (916,220,569
C. Capital transfers and redemption of debt (-)
D. Other authority withdrawn (-)
E. PusuantoPL___ = ()
F. Anticipated for rest of year (+ or- )
7. Total Budgetary Resources 13,697,071,790 13817288013 | 13,617, 286,91
APPLICATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES
Memorandum:
i g y
8. Apportioned:
Category A:
{1, First Quarter
(2 Second Quarter
(3 Third Quarter
4 c;oum Qélarler
(1), Ravowalof Expiring Section 8 Contracis 14,748,627.142 11748627142 | 11,748,627 ,14.
(2) Section 8 Rental Assistance 714,333,286 714,333,286 714 333 28(
(3) Regional ty C ling 10,000,000 10,000,000 ,000,
(4) Welfare To Work 263,000,000 263,000,000 28 228 B(
(5) Preservation Amendments 20,433,322 20,433,322
(6) MNon-Elderly Disabled 114,636,172 114,636,172 114 636 172
(7) Seclion 8 Amendments 754,657,044 674,872,167 634 5 %2 & %g i
(8) Preservation P Enhanced Vouch 47,302,824 47,302,824 7,302,824
(8) Section 514 Technical Assistance 4,082,000 4,082,000 4,082,00C
9. Withheld pending rescission
10. Deferred
11. Unapportioned balance of revolving fund I
12, Total Resourees . 13,687,071,750 13617.208913 | 13,617,286,913
i 8
—)\w- &’ "l)u,wv 9}3’% RN, *\r”\t—n,—/“m 9/34/§ 7
JAuthorized OfficerJ [ l
@ The balance leplessms total carryover transferred from the P of Resident D tF Lo the FY 1999 Anxomatggﬂs Act.

Alan B, Rhinesmith

Page 28

Deputy Assoclate Director

Housing, Treasury & Finance Diviston



2002-DE-0801

e ‘ ng_,c, Km

EXHIBIT A
Page 7
Standard Form 132 Sheet.1 of 2
Office of Management and Budget - mwégmm
Circular No. A—34 ACAH—-8
APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

Agency Depariment of Housing and Urban Development Apprupr.iaﬂon or Fund Title and Symbol

BUREAU Pubiic and Indian Housing/Housing/CPD/OLBP Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing  86x0164
¥ Amaount on Agency Action by
Description Latest S.F. 132 Request OoMB
BUDGETARY RESOURCES
1. Budget authority:
A

Appropriations P.L. 104-204 ...
Borrowing authority ......
Contract authority .
Net transfers, current year authority (+ or £ A A
Other

2. Unobligated balance: ;
A, Ecugl'ﬂforwrdocbheﬂ (Estimated) 495,179,306 449302074 < $449,302,074
B. attr‘ansh'spﬂorywbalama.nmalﬂor—) (326,964,080) &/ (281,086,848) a/ b/ 086
- et s ) (281,086,848)a/c/

38 § i fr collections (Gross):
* PR

1. Collected
B. Change in unfilled customers’ orders (+or =)
1. S A hoad
C. Anticipated for rest of year:
1. Advance for anticipated orders ......
2. Without advance
D. Transfers from trust funds:
1. Coll 1
2. Anticipated
4. Recoveries of prior year obligations:
A, Actual
B. Anticipated (Section 514 recaptures) 5,918,000 5,918,000 35,918,000

5. Temporarily not available pursuant to P.L. 104=204(=) conrrerrrrirines

6. Permanently not available: ot
Cancellations for expired and no—year accounts (=) ............. (527.120) (527,120) (527,120)
Enacted rescission of prior year bal {=)

Cupihlhansfersardredampﬁonofdebt(—)............
Other autherity withdrawn (~)
Pursuantto P.L. -
Anticipated for rest of year (+ 0r—) ....eceommmsrmisssseisnesenn

7. Total Budgetary Resources 173,606,106 173,606,106 $173,606,106

moow

mTmMoOom>

a!Anaocomﬁngadjus‘hnentwusrmdemmnﬂnr520.8mil,of3miion202fﬂ11 recaptures from the Section & Reserve Preservation
Account to Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing account. H .mwsmmmbmmw
Special Populations account pursuant to the FY 1898 Appropriations Act. Therefore, the net affect of the transfer is zero,

b/ An accounting adjustment of $42.8 million was made for Elderly/Disabled recaptures. Anaccounting ad of $3.1 millien

was also made for Public Housing Amendments and Public Housing Development. These amounts -2 mil) will remain

unavailable. ‘@q dlfm'\
c/ An accounting adjustment of $42.8 million was made for Eld riy?‘Dlsabled recaptures.
An accounting adjustment of $3.1 million was also made for Public Housing Amendments
and Public Housing Development. These amounts ($45.9 million) will remain
unavailable.

Page 29



2002-DE-0801

2

EXHIBIT A

Standard Form 132 &Pf&%az
Office of Management and Budget Fiscal year 1998
Circular No. A—34 ACAH=-6
3 Amount on Agency Action b
Description Latest S.F. 182 Request Ool;B ¥
APPLICATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES
Obligations incurred
8. Apportioned:
Category A
(1) First quarter
(2) Second quart
(3) Third q
‘(4) Fourth g -
Category B: 2
(1) Public Housing Service Goordinators 179,651 179,651 179,651
(2) Section 8 Rental 66,281,528 66,281,528 *~66,2681 ,528
(%) Disaster Assietanca Vouch 20,272 25,272 25,272
(4) Relocation/Repl/Demo 2,467,662 2,467,662 =
(5) Section 8 Counseling 11,294,948 11,294948| 2,467,662
(6) Section 23 Conversions 637,556 637,556 = 11,294,948
Incremental Vouchers 166,019 166,019| - 637.566 -
(8) Property Disposltion 79,405,634 79,405,634 i
(9) Preservation 7.069.710 7,069,710 166,019
(10) Economic Development Initiative 3,965 8965| 79,405,634
(11) John Heinz Nelghborhood Development 14,000 14,000 7,069,710
(12) Lead —Based Paint 142,161 142,161 3.965
(18) Section 514 Technical Assistance 5,918,000 5,918,000 14 2 000
142,161
5,918,000
9. Withheld pending ission,
10. Deferred
11. Unapportioned bala of fving fund
12, TOTAL BUDGETARY RESOURCES. 173,606,106 173,606,106| $173,606,106

(Date)

Page 30

M;;lﬂ*m—- Y3t s

a0 ST UL DS

AR



2002-DE-0801

Standard Form 132
Office of Management and Budget
Circular No. A-34

APPORTIONMENT AND REAPPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

#" LY
Sheet 1 o0f1

EXHIBIfE oo 1950

Agency Department of Housing and Urban Development "

JAEAU Public and Indian Housing/Housing

Appropriation or Fund Title and Symbol
Housing Certificate Fund 86X0319

Description
BUDGETARY RESOURCES
1. Budget authority:
A. Appropriations P.L. 105-65

B. Borrowing authority ...............

C. Contract authority.

D. Net transfers, current year authority (+ or =) ...
E. Other. 7

2. Uncbligated balance:

A. Brought forward October 1
B. Net transfers prior year balance, actual (+or=).
C. Anticipated transfers prior year balance (+or =)....

3. Spending authority from offseting collections (Gross):
A. Earned:
1. Collected

2. Receivable from Federal sources ................
B. Change in unfilled customers’ orders (+or =)
1. Advance received

2. Without advance from Federal sources ................

C. Anticipated for rest of year:

1. Advance for anticipated orders ......

2. Without advance
D. Transfers from trust funds:
1. Collected

2. Anticipated

4. Recoveries of prior year obligations:
A. Actal.........
"B, Anticipated .....

5. Temporarily not available pursuant to P.L. (=)

6. Permanently not available:

Enacted rescission of prior year balances &)
Capital transfers and redemption of debt e

Cancellations for expired and ne—year accounts (=) .............

Other authority withdrawn (=)
Pursuant to P.L. (=)

mmoomy

Anticipated for rest of year (+ or=)

7. Total Budgetary Resources

APPLICATION OF BUDGETARY RESOURCES
Memorandu,

Omlgaiions_hcurred

Apportioned:
Category A:

Amount on
Latest S.F, 132

- Agency

Action b
Request g

OMB

$9,373,000,000 $g’373’000;._0

2,309,903,870 2421332739 2,421,332, 73

-

W

11,682,903,870 11,794,382.739| 11,794,332, 7!

m:

(1) First quarter......
(2) Second quarter
(3) Third quarter

(4) Fourth quart

Category B:
(1) Renewal of Expiring Section 8 Contracts
(2) Relocation and Other
(3) Amendments
(4) Non-—Elderly Disabled Assistance
(5) Preservation Amendments
(6) Section 514 Technical Assistance

9. Withheld pending rescission,
10. Deferred

Unapportioned balance of revalving fund...

L
o

Q0010 &
coone o

10,435,232,323
303,000,000
901,696,650
40,000,000
2,974,897

10,463,340,008| 10 ,
303,000,000
975,456,723 89 g

40,000,000 4O
8,454,008 8
4,082,000 Y

MNESOO -
COOoOWS

¥ o owoww

A e e R A

11,682,903,870 11,794 332,739

12. TOTAL
NISS AN

Submitted

Zapfog

(Atithorized officer) T (Dak)

Page 31

poporienss C o L —  3/i5/F o

Alen B. Rh‘??esnﬂth (Date)
: i
EQ?U.FY Mrf. ?}?Pi?iﬂe:i?n“nn Tiwriginm



2002-DE-0801

Appendix B

Report Distribution

Secretary, S, Room 10000

Deputy Secretary, SD, Room 10100

Chief of Staff, S, Room 10000

Senior Advisor to Deputy Secretary, SD, Room 10100

Deputy Chief of Staff for Policy & Programs, S, Room 10214

Deputy Chief of Staff for Intergovernmental Affairs, S, Room 10214

Assistant to the Secretary for White House Liaison, S, Room 10216

Press Secretary/Senior Communications Advisor to the Secretary, S, Room 10226

Chief Executive Officer, S, Room 10220

Assistant Deputy Secretary for Field Policy and Management, M, Room 7108

Chief Information Officer, Q, Room P8206

Chief Financial Officer, F, Room 10234

General Counsel, C, Room 10110

Special Counsel, C, Room 10126

President, Ginnie Mae, T, Room 6100

Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Intergovernmental Relations, J, Room 10120

Assistant Secretary for Housing/Federal Housing Commissioner, H, Room 9100

Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development, D, Room 7100

Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing, P, Room 4100

Director, Office of Departmental Equal Employment Opportunity, EU, Room 2134

Director, Office of Departmental Operations and Coordination, I, Room 2124

Director, Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight, O, Room 4011

Director, Office of Healthy Homes and Lead Hazard Control, L, Room P3206

Deputy Director, Center for Faith-Based and Community Initiatives, K, Room 10184

General Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy Development and Research, R, Room 8100

General Deputy Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, E, Room 5100

General Deputy Assistant Secretary for Administration, A, Room 10156

Acting Inspector General, G, Room 8256

Regional Directors, HUD, Nationwide

Field Audit Liaison Officer, 6AF, Room 26 (2)

Acquisitions Librarian, Library, AS, Room 8141

Sharon Pinkerton, Senior Advisor, Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy & Human
Resources, B373 Rayburn House Office Bldg., Washington, DC 20515

Stanley Czerwinski, Director, Housing and Telecommunications Issues, U.S. General
Accounting Office, 441 G Street, NW, Room 2T23, Washington, DC 20548

Steve Redburn, Chief Housing Branch, Office of Management and Budget, 725 17" Street,
NW, Room 9226, New Executive Office Bldg., Washington, DC 20503

Linda Halliday (52P), Department of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, 810
Vermont Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20420

William Withrow (52KC), Department of Veterans Affairs, OIG Audit Operations Division,
1100 Main, Rm 1330, Kansas City, Missouri 64105-2112

The Honorable Joseph Lieberman, Chairman, Committee on Government Affairs, 706 Hart
Senate Office Bldg., United States Senate, Washington, DC 20510

Page 32



2002-DE-0801

The Honorable Fred Thompson, Ranking Member, Committee on Governmental Affairs, 340
Dirksen Senate Office Bldg., United States Senate, Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Dan Burton, Chairman, Committee on Government Reform, 2185 Rayburn
Bldg., House of Representatives, Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Henry A. Waxman, Ranking Member, Committee on Government Reform,
2204 Rayburn Bldg., House of Representatives, Washington, DC 20515

Andy Cochran, House Committee on Financial Services, 2129 Rayburn H.O.B., Washington,
DC 20515

Clinton C. Jones, Senior Counsel, Committee on Financial Services, U.S. House of
Representatives, B303 Rayburn H.O.B., Washington, DC 20515

Page 33



